

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC16-381

GAINESVILLE WOMAN CARE, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Elliot H. Scherker
Florida Bar No. 202304
Julissa Rodriguez
Florida Bar No. 165662
Stephanie L. Varela
Florida Bar No. 70989
Katherine M. Clemente
Florida Bar No. 118138
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
333 Southeast Second Avenue, Ste. 4400
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.579.0500
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Abortion Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
FLORIDA WOMEN’S REAL-WORLD EXPERIENCES SHOW THAT THE MANDATORY DELAY LAW INFRINGES ON FLORIDA’S EXPLICIT, FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY BY IMPEDING ACCESS TO ABORTION CARE.....	4
I. BACKGROUND AND APPLICABLE LAW.....	4
II. FLORIDA’S MANDATORY DELAY LAW IMPAIRS WOMEN’S ACCESS TO ABORTION CARE.....	5
A. The Act Impedes Access to Abortion Care by Creating Financial and Travel Obstacles for Women.....	6
B. The Act Impedes Access to Abortion Care by Creating Difficulties for Women Who Already Have Children.....	11
C. The Act Imposes Psychological and Physical Harms on Women Who Seek Abortion Care.....	13
D. The Act Perpetuates Gender Bias by Undermining Women’s Decision-Making Abilities.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	2, 3
<i>Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008)	2
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	4, 5
<i>Meadows v. Med. Optics, Inc.</i> , 90 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	2
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	3, 4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	13, 17
<i>Smith v. Coal. to Reduce Class Size</i> , 827 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC</i> , 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010).....	2
<i>SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Cauthon & McGuigan, PLC</i> , 78 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	2
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Dept. of Bus. Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	4

Statutes

§ 390.0111(3), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. 4

Other Authorities

Corinne H. Rocca et al., *Decision Rightness and Emotional Responses to Abortion in the United States: A Longitudinal Study*, PLOS ONE (Jul. 8, 2015), <http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article/asset?id=10.1371%2Fjournal.pone.0128832.PDF> 17, 18

Jenna Jerman et al., *Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008*, GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE (May 2016), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014.pdf 6, 11

Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., *Utah’s 72-Hour Waiting Period for Abortion: Experiences Among a Clinic-Based Sample of Women*, 48 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 4 (2016)..... 18
